

## ENGLISH

**CERAMIC HEATER**

Ceramic Heat Emitter

READ INSTRUCTIONS THOROUGHLY PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND OPERATION.  
INSTRUCTIONS PERTAINING TO A RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO PERSONS  
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

**WARNING:** To guard against injury, basic safety precautions should be observed when handling the Exo Terra® Ceramic Heater, including the following:

- WARNING:** Hot surface, avoid any contact while operating. To avoid injury, do not contact hot parts.
- CAUTION:** Allow fixture to cool for 30 min. before RE-lamping, cleaning or repositioning the fixture.
- CAUTION:** Keep this appliance away from curtains and other flammable objects when in operation.
- CAUTION:** Do not handle appliance with wet hands.
- For **INDOOR HOUSEHOLD USE ONLY**, NOT for commercial use.
- Do not attempt repairs yourself on this product if damaged, return the product to an authorized repair facility for service or discard the product.
- Ensure that the fixture is securely attached to the top rim of the terrarium before operating.
- Do not use the appliance for other than intended use. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by the appliance manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition.
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.
- Make sure to use the proper wattage Ceramic Heat Emitter for your terrarium.

**SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE**

Only close adherence of these installation, electrical and maintenance guidelines will ensure the safe and efficient use of this appliance.

**OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS**

For maximum security, please use in conjunction with the Exo Terra Light Bracket.

- Screw the Ceramic Heat Emitter NANO into the fixture, and firmly attach the fixture to the top rim of your terrarium.
- Test if the fixture is firmly secured by gently tapping it with your fingers.
- Always place the fixture over the top screen portion of the terrarium and NOT over any glass or plastic parts!

**GUARANTEE**

This product is guaranteed for defective parts and workmanship for a period of 2 years from the date of purchase. This guarantee is valid with proof of purchase only. The guarantee is limited to repair or replacement only and does not cover consequential loss, loss or damage to livestock and personal property or damage to animate or inanimate objects, irrespective of the cause thereof. This guarantee is valid only under normal operating conditions for which the unit is intended. It excludes any damage caused by unreasonable use, negligence, improper installation, tampering, abuse or commercial use. The warranty does not cover wear and tear, breakage of glass or parts which have not been adequately or correctly maintained. **THIS DOES NOT AFFECT YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.**

**RECYCLING**

This item bears the selective sorting symbol for waste electronic and electrical equipment (WEEE). This means that the product must be handled pursuant to European Directive 2012/19/EU in order to be recycled or dismantled to minimize its impact on the environment. For further information please contact your local or regional authorities. Electronic products not included in the selective sorting process are potentially dangerous for the environment and human health due to the presence of hazardous substances.

**SERVICE**

If you have any problem or question about the operation of this product, please consult your Exo Terra® specialist retailer in the first instance. Most problems can be resolved in store, but in the unlikely event it cannot, please return the unit with a valid proof of purchase to the retailer for a replacement under the two year warranty. When you call (e-mail or write) our Customer Service Department, please have all relevant information such as model number and/or part numbers available, as well as the nature of the problem:

Customer Service and Authorized Warranty Repair Service: (\*)

(\*) **Canada:** Rolf C. Hagen Inc., Montreal, QC H9X 0A2 / **U.K.:** Rolf C. Hagen (UK) Ltd. California Dr. Whitwood Industrial Estate, Castleford, West Yorkshire WF10 5QH, mail to: <http://faq.hagen.com>. com/?uk, Helpline Number 01977 521015 / **Germany:** HAGEN Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG, Lehmannweg 99-105, 25488 Holm, Service-Hotline: +49 (0) 4103 / 960-2000, E-Mail: [kundenservice@rchagen.com](mailto:kundenservice@rchagen.com) / **Spain:** Rolf C Hagen España, S.A., Avda de Beniparrell 11 y 13, P.I. L'Alteró, 46060 Silla (Valencia), mail to: [info@hagen.es](mailto:info@hagen.es) / **Malaysia:** Rolf C.Hagen (Sea) Sdn.Bhd. Lot 14A, Jalan 3A, Kawasan Perusahaan Cheras Jaya, Balakong 43200 Cheras, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Tel: 603-9074 2388, mail to: [customer.service-sea@rchagen.com](mailto:customer.service-sea@rchagen.com)

Made in China

## FRANÇAIS

**CERAMIC HEATER**

Émetteur de chaleur en céramique

LIRE COMPLÈTEMENT LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT L'INSTALLATION ET L'UTILISATION  
INSTRUCTIONS CONCERNANT LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE ET DE BLESSURES  
À DES PERSONNES

**MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES**

- AVERTISSEMENT :** Pour éviter toute blessure en manipulant l'émetteur de chaleur Exo Terra en céramique, il faut observer certaines précautions de sécurité de base, notamment celles qui suivent :
- AVERTISSEMENT :** Surface chaude; éviter tout contact lorsque l'appareil est en marche. Pour éviter toute blessure, ne toucher aucune pièce chaude.
  - ATTENTION :** Laisser l'appareil refroidir pendant 30 minutes avant de changer l'émetteur, de nettoyer ou de repositionner l'appareil.
  - ATTENTION :** Garder l'appareil loin de rideaux ou de tout autre objet inflammable lorsqu'il est en marche.
  - ATTENTION :** Ne pas manipuler l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
  - Pour **USAGE DOMESTIQUE ET À L'INTÉRIEUR SEULEMENT**, et **NON** pour un usage commercial.
  - Ne pas essayer de réparer l'appareil soi-même s'il est endommagé; le retourner plutôt à un service de réparations autorisé s'il est encore sous garantie ou le jeter.
  - S'assurer que l'appareil est fixé solidement au rebord supérieur du terrarium avant de le faire fonctionner.
  - Ne pas se servir de l'appareil pour un usage autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu. L'emploi d'accessoires ni recommandés ni vendus par le fabricant de l'appareil peut être source de situations dangereuses.
  - Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus ainsi que par des personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou qui manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, si elles sont sous la surveillance d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité ou qu'elles ont reçu les directives nécessaires à l'utilisation de cet équipement. Toujours surveiller les enfants pour les empêcher de jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien ne doivent pas être effectués par les enfants sans surveillance.
  - S'assurer d'utiliser un émetteur de chaleur de la puissance adéquate pour le terrarium.

**CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS POUR CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE.**

Seule l'observation rigoureuse des présentes directives concernant l'installation, l'électricité et l'entretien assurera un emploi sûr et efficace de cet appareil.

**MODE D'EMPLOI**

Pour un maximum de sécurité, utiliser le support pour dôme d'éclairage Exo Terra.

- Visser l'émetteur de chaleur NANO en céramique dans l'appareil et fixer solidement l'appareil au rebord supérieur du terrarium.
- Vérifier que l'appareil est fixé solidement en le tapant doucement des doigts.
- Toujours placer l'appareil au-dessus de la partie grillagée sur le dessus du terrarium et **NON** sur des pièces en verre ni en plastique!

**GARANTIE**

Le produit est garanti contre tout défaut de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période de deux (2) ans à partir de la date d'achat. La garantie est valide uniquement avec une preuve d'achat. La garantie se limite à la réparation ou au remplacement des articles seulement et ne s'applique ni aux pertes ni aux dommages directs ou indirects occasionnés aux objets animés ou inanimés, peu importe la cause. Cette garantie est valide seulement dans des conditions normales de fonctionnement pour lesquelles l'appareil a été conçu. Cette garantie exclut tout dommage causé par un usage excessif, une installation incorrecte, la négligence, la modification, l'abus ou l'usage commercial de l'appareil. La garantie ne couvre pas l'usure normale, le bris de verre ou les pièces n'ayant pas été entretenues adéquatement ou correctement. **CETTE GARANTIE NE PORTE PAS ATTEINTE À VOS DROITS PRÉVUS PAR LA LOI.**

**RECYCLAGE**

Ce produit porte le symbole de la collecte sélective des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (WEEE). Ce qui signifie que l'on doit éliminer conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/EU afin de le recycler ou de le désassembler et ainsi minimiser les répercussions sur l'environnement. Pour plus d'information, contacter les autorités locales ou régionales. Les produits électroniques non compris dans le processus de collecte sélective sont potentiellement dangereux pour l'environnement et la santé humaine en raison de la présence de substances dangereuses.

**SERVICE**

Si vous rencontrez un problème ou avez des questions en lien avec le fonctionnement de cet article, veuillez d'abord communiquer avec votre détaillant spécialiste Exo Terra. Bien que la plupart des problèmes puissent rapidement être réglés en vous rendant chez votre détaillant, il peut arriver que ce ne soit pas le cas; veuillez alors retourner l'appareil accompagné de la preuve d'achat au détaillant pour remplacer cet appareil dans le délai de deux ans prévu dans la garantie. Lorsque vous téléphonez (envoyez un courriel ou écrivez) veuillez fournir tous les renseignements pertinents comme le numéro de modèle ou le numéro des pièces et tâchez de décrire la nature du problème. Service à la clientèle et Service de réparations autorisé sous garantie : (\*)

## DEUTSCH

**CERAMIC HEATER**

Keramischer Heizstrahler

DIE FOLGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN VOR DER INSTALLATION UND INBETRIEBNAHME SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN  
HINWEISE ZUR BRANDGEFAHR, STROMSCHLAGGEFAHR UND VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR FÜR PERSONEN

**WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE**

- WARNING:** Zum Schutz vor Verletzungen sind im Umgang mit dem Exo Terra® Ceramic Heat Emitter NANO die nachfolgend aufgeführten grundlegenden Sicherheitsvorkehrungen zu beachten:
- WARNING:** Heiße Oberfläche. Während des Betriebes nicht berühren. Um Verletzungen zu vermeiden, berühren Sie keine heißen Teile.
  - VORSICHT:** Lassen Sie die Halterung 30 Minuten lang abkühlen, bevor Sie die Lampe austauschen, die Halterung reinigen oder sie an einem neuen Ort installieren.
  - VORSICHT:** Installieren Sie die Lampe niemals in der Nähe von Vorhängen oder anderen leicht entzündlichen Gegenständen.
  - VORSICHT:** Die Lampe nicht mit nassen Händen anfassen.
  - Diese Lampe ist **AUSSCHLIESSLICH FÜR DEN GEBRAUCH IN GESCHLOSSENEN RÄUMEN** geeignet und **NICHT** für kommerzielle Zwecke.
  - Sollte die Lampe beschädigt sein, versuchen Sie nicht, die Lampe selbst zu reparieren, sondern geben Sie sie an einen autorisierten Kundendienst zur Reparatur oder entsorgen Sie sie.
  - Stellen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme sicher, dass die Halterung ordnungsgemäß am oberen Rand des Terrariums befestigt wurde.
  - Benutzen Sie diese Lampe nur für den vorgesehenen Verwendungszweck. Die Verwendung von Anbauteilen, die nicht vom Gerätehersteller empfohlen oder verkauft werden, kann zu einem unsicheren Betriebszustand führen.
  - Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.
  - Achten Sie darauf, dass der Exo Terra® Ceramic Heat Emitter NANO über die geeignete Leistung für Ihr Terrarium verfügt.

**BEWAHREN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG AUF**

Die sichere und effiziente Nutzung dieser Lampe ist nur gewährleistet, wenn diese Anleitungen zur Installation, Elektrik und Wartung genau eingehalten werden.

**BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG**

Für das höchste Maß an Sicherheit bitte zusammen mit dem Exo Terra® Light Bracket verwenden.\*

- Drehen Sie den Exo Terra® Ceramic Heat Emitter NANO in die Halterung und befestigen Sie die Halterung ordnungsgemäß am oberen Rand Ihres Terrariums.
- Testen Sie durch leichtes Klopfen mit den Fingern gegen die Halterung, ob die Halterung fest sitzt.
- Positionieren Sie die Halterung immer über der Netzgitterabdeckung des Terrariums und **NICHT** über Glas- oder Kunststoffteilen!

**GEWÄHRLEISTUNG**

Dieses Produkt hat eine Gewährleistung auf fehlerhafte Teile und Verarbeitung für einen Zeitraum von 2 Jahren ab Kaufdatum. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nur mit dem Kaufnachweis. Die Gewährleistung beschränkt sich auf die Reparatur oder den Austausch und umfasst keine Folgeschäden, Verluste oder Schäden an Tieren und persönlichem Eigentum unabhängig von deren Ursache. Diese Gewährleistung gilt nur unter normalen Betriebsbedingungen, für die das Produkt bestimmt ist. Ausgeschlossen sind Schäden, die durch unangemessene Verwendung, Fahrlässigkeit, unsachgemäße Installation, Manipulation, Missbrauch oder kommerzielle Nutzung verursacht wurden. Die Gewährleistung erstreckt sich nicht auf den Verschleiß, Glasbruch oder auf Teile, die nicht ordnungsgemäß gewartet wurden. **DIES HAT KEINEN EINFLUSS AUF IHRE GESETZLICHEN RECHTE.**

**RECYCLING**

Dieses Produkt trägt die WEEE-Kennzeichnung für die getrennte Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikaltgeräten und muss daher gemäß der Europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU so entsorgt werden, dass es dem Recycling oder einer anderen umweltschonenden Form der Verwertung zugeführt wird. Wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen an die zuständigen Behörden. Elektronik-Geräte, die nicht der Abfalltrennung unterzogen werden, stellen eine potenzielle Gefahr für unsere Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit dar, da sie gefährliche Stoffe enthalten.

**KUNDENDIENST**

Sollten Sie im Hinblick auf den Gebrauch des Produktes Probleme oder Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte zuerst an Ihren Exo Terra® Fachhändler. Häufig können Probleme und Fragen vom Fachhändler geklärt werden. Falls dies jedoch einmal nicht der Fall sein sollte, geben Sie das Gerät mit dem Kaufbeleg im Rahmen der Garantie an den Vertreter in Ihrem Land zurück. Wenn Sie unseren Kundendienst kontaktieren (telefonisch oder schriftlich), halten Sie bitte alle relevanten Informationen, z.B. Modell-Nummer und/oder Teile-Nummer sowie Angaben zum Problem, bereit. Vertrieb und Kundenservice: (\*)



## ESPAÑOL

**CERAMIC HEATER**

Emisor de calor de cerámica

LEA LAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR Y USAR  
INSTRUCCIONES RELATIVAS AL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA O LESIONES A PERSONAS

**INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES**

**ADVERTENCIA:** Para protegerse contra lesiones, se deben tomar precauciones básicas de seguridad al manipular el Calentador Cerámico Nano Exo Terra®, que incluyen lo siguiente:

- ADVERTENCIA:** Superficie caliente, evite cualquier contacto mientras esté en funcionamiento. Para evitar lesiones, no toque las partes calientes.
- PRECAUCIÓN:** Permita que el calentador se enfríe durante 30 minutos antes de cambiarlo de lámpara, limpiarlo o recolocar la lámpara.
- PRECAUCIÓN:** Mantenga este calentador alejado de cortinas y otros objetos inflamables cuando esté en funcionamiento.
- PRECAUCIÓN:** No manipule el producto con las manos mojadas.
- SOLO PARA USO DOMÉSTICO INTERIOR, NO para uso comercial.**
- No intente reparar usted mismo este producto. Si está dañado, devuelva el producto a un centro de reparación autorizado para su reparación o deseche el producto.
- Asegúrese de que el portalámparas esté bien sujeto al borde superior del terrario antes de usarlo.
- No utilice el aparato para otro uso que no sea para el que ha sido diseñado. El uso de accesorios no recomendados o vendidos por el fabricante del producto puede ser peligroso.
- Este producto puede ser utilizado por niños de 8 años en adelante y personas con capacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o falta de experiencia y conocimiento si se les ha dado supervisión o instrucciones sobre el uso del producto de manera segura y han comprendido los peligros que conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con el producto. La limpieza y el mantenimiento no deben ser realizados por niños sin supervisión.
- Asegúrese de utilizar un Calentador Cerámico de la potencia adecuada para su terrario.

**GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA**

Solo el cumplimiento estricto de estas pautas de instalación, electricidad y mantenimiento garantizará el uso seguro y eficiente de este producto.

**INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO**

Para mayor seguridad, usar junto con el soporte Exo Terra Light Bracket.

- Enrosque el Calentador Cerámico NANO en el portalámparas y fíjelo firmemente al borde superior del terrario.
- Compruebe que el portalámparas está firmemente sujeto dando unos golpecitos suavemente con los dedos.
- Coloque siempre el portalámparas sobre la parte de acero inoxidable de la rejilla superior del terrario y ¡NO sobre cualquier pieza de vidrio o plástico!

**GARANTÍA**

Este producto está garantizado por piezas defectuosas y mano de obra por un período de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía es válida solo con comprobante de compra. La garantía se limita a la reparación o reemplazo solamente y no cubre la pérdida consecutiva, pérdida o daño a animales y la propiedad personal o daño a objetos animados o inanimados, independientemente de la causa de los mismos. Esta garantía es válida solo en condiciones normales de funcionamiento para las cuales está destinada la unidad. Excluye cualquier daño causado por uso irrazonable, negligencia, instalación incorrecta, manipulación, abuso o uso comercial. La garantía no cubre el desgaste, la rotura de vidrio o piezas que no se han mantenido de manera adecuada o correcta. **ESTO NO AFECTA SUS DERECHOS LEGALES.**

**RECICLAJE**

Este elemento lleva el símbolo de clasificación selectiva para residuos de aparatos electrónicos y eléctricos (RAEE). Esto significa que el producto debe manipularse de conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19 / UE para ser reciclado o desmantelado para minimizar su impacto en el medio ambiente. Para obtener más información, póngase en contacto con sus autoridades locales o regionales. Los productos electrónicos no incluidos en el proceso de clasificación selectiva son potencialmente peligrosos para el medio ambiente y la salud humana debido a la presencia de sustancias peligrosas.

**SERVICIO**

Si tiene algún problema o pregunta sobre el funcionamiento de este producto, consulte a su distribuidor especializado de Exo Terra® en primera instancia. La mayoría de los problemas pueden resolverse en la tienda, pero en el improbable caso de que no pueda, devuelva la unidad con un comprobante de compra válido al minorista para que la reemplace bajo la garantía de dos años. Cuando llame (envíe un correo electrónico o escriba) a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente, tenga a mano toda la información relevante, como el número de modelo y / o los números de pieza, así como la naturaleza del problema: **Servicio al cliente y servicio de reparación de garantía autorizado: (\*)**

## ITALIANO

**CERAMIC HEATER**

Emettitore di calore in ceramica

LEGGERE COMPLETAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DELL'INSTALLAZIONE E DEL FUNZIONAMENTO.  
ISTRUZIONI RELATIVE AL RISCHIO DI INCENDIO, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O LESIONI PER LE PERSONE IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

**AVVERTENZA:** Per evitare lesioni personali, è necessario osservare le precauzioni di sicurezza di base durante la manipolazione del riscaldatore in ceramica Exo Terra®, tra cui:

- ATTENZIONE:** Superficie calda, evitare qualsiasi contatto durante il funzionamento. Per evitare lesioni, non toccare le parti calde.
  - ATTENZIONE:** Lasciare raffreddare l'apparecchiatura per 30 minuti, prima di riaccendere, pulire o riposizionare l'apparecchiatura.
  - ATTENZIONE:** Tenere questo apparecchio lontano da tende e altri oggetti infiammabili durante il funzionamento.
  - ATTENZIONE:** Non maneggiare l'apparecchio con le mani bagnate.
  - ESCLUSIVAMENTE PER USO DOMESTICO INTERNO, NON per uso commerciale.**
  - Non tentare di ripararsi da soli su questo prodotto Se danneggiato, restituire il prodotto a un centro di riparazione autorizzato per l'assistenza o scartarlo.
  - Accertarsi che l'apparecchiatura sia fissata saldamente al bordo superiore del terrario prima di metterla in funzione.
  - Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per usi diversi da quelli previsti. L'uso di accessori non raccomandati o venduti dal produttore dell'apparecchio può causare condizioni non sicure.
  - Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età pari o superiore a 8 anni e da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o mancanza di esperienza e conoscenza se sono stati sottoposti a supervisione o istruzioni relative all'uso dell'apparecchio in modo sicuro e comprensivo i pericoli coinvolti. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e la manutenzione dell'utente non devono essere eseguite da bambini senza supervisione.
  - Assicurati di utilizzare l'emettitore di calore in ceramica di potenza adeguata per il tuo terrario.
- CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PER IL FUTURO RIFERIMENTO**  
Solo una stretta aderenza a queste istruzioni di installazione, elettriche e di manutenzione garantirà l'uso sicuro ed efficiente di questo apparecchio.

**ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO**

Per la massima sicurezza, utilizzare insieme alla staffa di illuminazione Exo Terra.

- Avvitare l'emettitore di calore in ceramica NANO sull'apparecchio e fissarlo saldamente al bordo superiore del terrario.
- Verificare se l'apparecchio è saldamente fissato toccandolo delicatamente con le dita.
- Posizionare sempre l'apparecchiatura sulla parte superiore dello schermo del terrario e NON su qualsiasi parte di vetro o plastica!

**GARANZIA**

Questo prodotto è garantito per parti difettose e lavorazione per un periodo di 2 anni dalla data di acquisto. Questa garanzia è valida solo con la prova di acquisto. La garanzia è limitata alla sola riparazione o sostituzione e non copre la perdita, la perdita o il danno conseguenti al bestiame e alla proprietà personale o danni ad oggetti animati o inanimati, indipendentemente dalla causa. Questa garanzia è valida solo nelle normali condizioni operative per le quali l'unità è destinata. Esclude qualsiasi danno causato da uso irragionevole, negligenza, installazione impropria, manomissione, abuso o uso commerciale. La garanzia non copre l'usura, la rottura di vetri o parti che non sono state mantenute in modo adeguato o corretto. **QUESTO NON PREGIUDICA I DIRITTI LEGALI.**

**RICICLAGGIO**

Questo articolo reca il simbolo di selezione selettiva per i rifiuti di apparecchiature elettroniche ed elettriche (RAEE). Ciò significa che il prodotto deve essere manipolato ai sensi della Direttiva Europea 2012/19 / UE per poter essere riciclato o smantellato per minimizzare il suo impatto sull'ambiente. Per ulteriori informazioni si prega di contattare le autorità locali o regionali. I prodotti elettronici non inclusi nel processo di selezione selettiva sono potenzialmente pericolosi per l'ambiente e la salute umana a causa della presenza di sostanze pericolose.

**SERVIZIO**

In caso di problemi o domande sul funzionamento di questo prodotto, consultare innanzitutto il rivenditore specializzato Exo Terra®. La maggior parte dei problemi può essere risolta in negozio, ma nel caso improbabile non sia possibile, restituire l'unità con una prova di acquisto valida al rivenditore per una sostituzione in garanzia di due anni. Quando chiami (e-mail o scrivi) il nostro servizio clienti, ti preghiamo di avere a disposizione tutte le informazioni rilevanti come il numero di modello e / o i numeri di parte, nonché la natura del problema: **Servizio clienti e servizio di riparazione autorizzato in garanzia: (\*)**



www.exo-terra.com

## NEDERLANDS

**CERAMIC HEATER**

Keramische Warmtestraler

LEES DE HANDLEIDING AANDACHTIG VOOR DE INSTALLATIE EN DE INGEBUIKNAME VAN HET TOESTEL. INSTRUCTIES MET BETREKKING TOT HET RISICO VAN BRAND, ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK OF PERSOONLIJKE KWETSUREN

**BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVORSCHRIFTEN**

**WAARSCHUWING:** Om u te beschermen tegen verwondingen, moeten minimale voorzorgsmaatregelen in acht worden genomen tijdens het hanteren van de Ceramic Heater NANO, met inbegrip van het volgende:

- WAARSCHUWING:** Heet oppervlak, vermijd elk contact tijdens het gebruik. Raak geen hete delen aan om letsel te voorkomen.
  - OPGELET:** Laat het armatuur 30 minuten afkoelen alvorens het armatuur opnieuw te gebruiken, schoonmaken of verplaatsen.
  - OPGELET:** Houd dit apparaat tijdens het gebruik uit de buurt van gordijnen en andere brandbare voorwerpen.
  - OPGELET:** Behandel het apparaat niet met natte handen.
  - Enkel voor **HUISHOUDELIJK GEBRUIK** binnenshuis, **NIET** voor commercieel gebruik.
  - Probeer dit product niet zelf te repareren. Indien beschadigd, retourneer het product voor reparatie naar een geautoriseerd reparatiebedrijf of gooi het product weg.
  - Zorg ervoor dat het armatuur stevig aan de bovenrand van het terrarium is bevestigd voordat u het gebruikt.
  - Gebruik het toestel niet voor andere doeleinden dan degene waarvoor het bedoeld is. Het gebruik van onderdelen of hulpstukken die niet aanbevolen of verkocht worden door de fabrikant van het toestel, kunnen een onveilige situatie creëren.
  - Dit apparaat mag gebruikt worden door kinderen van 8 jaar en ouder alsook door personen met beperkte lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke vermogens of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis indien dit gebeurt onder toezicht of indien hen instructies over het veilig gebruik van het apparaat zijn gegeven en ze duidelijk begrijpen welke de mogelijke gevaren zijn. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Schoonmaak en onderhoud mag niet gedaan worden door kinderen zonder dat ze onder toezicht staan.
  - Zorg ervoor dat u de keramische warmtestraler met het juiste wattage gebruikt voor uw terrarium.
- BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES ALS NASLAGWERK**  
Enkel het strikt naleven van deze installatie-, elektrische en onderhoudsrichtlijnen garanderen de veilige en efficiënte werking van het toestel.

**INSTALLATIE INSTRUCTIES**

Voor maximale veiligheid, gelieve deze Keramische Warmtestraler in combinatie met de Exo Terra Light Bracket te gebruiken.

- Schroef de Keramische Warmtestraler NANO in het armatuur en bevestig het armatuur stevig aan de bovenrand van uw terrarium.
- Test of het armatuur stevig vastzit door er zachtjes met uw vingers op te tikken.
- Plaats het armatuur steeds boven het draadgas gedeelte van het afdekscherm van uw terrarium, **NOOIT** boven glazen of plastic onderdelen!

**GARANTIE**

Dit product is gewaarborgd voor defecte onderdelen of productiefouten gedurende een periode van twee jaar vanaf de aankoopdatum. Deze waarborg is enkel geldig met een bewijs van aankoop. De waarborg beperkt zich uitsluitend tot het herstellen of vervangen van het toestel en dekt niet de gevolgschade, het verlies of beschadiging van de levende have of persoonlijk bezit, of schade aan dierlijk of niet-dierlijk materiaal, onafhankelijk van de oorzaak ervan. Deze garantie is enkel geldig bij normaal gebruik waarvoor het toestel bedoeld is. Het sluit elke beschadiging uit veroorzaakt door onoordeelkundig gebruik, nalatigheid, verkeerde installatie, geknoei, verkeerdelijk of commercieel gebruik. Deze garantie dekt geen slijtage, glasbreuk of onderdelen die niet adequaat of correct zijn onderhouden. **DIT TAST UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN NIET AAN.**

**RECYCLAGE**

Dit item is voorzien van het selectief sorteren symbol voor afgedankte elektronische en elektrische apparatuur (WEEE). Dit betekent dat het product moet worden behandeld overeenkomstig de Europese Richtlijn 2012/19/EU om te worden gerecycled of ontmanteld om het effect op het milieu te minimaliseren. Voor meer informatie kunt u contact opnemen met uw lokale of regionale overheden. Elektronische producten die niet zijn opgenomen in het selectief sorteren proces zijn potentieel gevaarlijk voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid ten gevolge van de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen.

**SERVICE**

Indien u een probleem heeft of een vraag over de werking van dit product, contacteer dan in de eerste plaats uw Exo Terra speciaalzaak. De meeste problemen kunnen in de winkel opgelost worden. In het onwaarschijnlijke geval dat dit niet mogelijk is, breng dan het toestel (inclusief het gedateerde aankoopbewijs) terug naar uw Exo Terra speciaalzaak, voor vervanging onder de geldende garantie. Wanneer u belt (mailt of schrijft) naar onze klantendienst, vermeld dan al de noodzakelijke informatie zoals modelnummers en/of onderdeelnummers evenals de aard van het probleem. **Distributie en klantenservice: (\*)**